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STATE OF WISCONSIN 
BEFORE THE PHARMACY EXAMINING BOARD 
____________________---------------------------------------------------------- 
IN THE MATTER OF TRE 
LICENSE OF 

: FINAL DECISION AND ORDER 
SCOTT T. TRELAND, R.PH., : ADOPTING STIPULATION 

RESPONDENT. 
_____-______________---------------------------------------------------------- 

The parties to this action for the purposes of W is. Stats. sec. 227.53 
are : 

I .~ 
Scott T. Treland. R.Ph. 
3464 East Bottsford 
Cudahy, WI 53110 

Pharmacy Examining Board 
P.O. Box 8935 
Madison, WI 53708-8935 

Department of Regulation and Licensing 
Division of Enforcement 
P.O. Box 8935 
Madison, WI 53708-8935 

The parties in this matter agree to the terms and conditions of the 
attached Stipulation as the final decision of this matter, subject to the 
approval of the Board. The Board has reviewed this Stipulation and considers 
it acceptable. 

Accordingly, the Board in this matter adopts the attached Stipulation 
and makes the following: 

FINDINGS OF FACT 

1. That Scott T. Treland, R.Ph., Respondent herein, was at all times 
relevant to this proceeding duly licensed under the provisions of Chapter 450, 
W is. Stats., to practice as a registered pharmacist in the State of W isconsin. 

2. That Scott T. Treland holds a license as a pharmacist, 
number 10279, granted December 14, 1982. 

3. That the Respondent's date of birth is April 23, 1958 and current 
address is 3464 East Bottsford, Cudahy, W isconsin 53110. 

4. On September 29, 1987 Respondent was convicted in Sheboygan County 
Circuit Court, Branch 1, in Case #87CF156, upon a plea of no contest, of one 
count of the felony offense of obtaining cocaine by fraud in May, 1987, in 
violation of Section 161.43(1)(a), W is. Stats. A Judgment of Conviction and 
Order was entered on February 5, 1988, a copy of which is attached hereto as 
Exhibit A. on February 5, I -988, Respondent was sentenced to: 



a. 

b. 

c. 

d. 

e. 

f. 

5. 

Six months incarceration in the county jail commencing upon 
completion of a chemical dependency treatment program at Bremen 
House, DePaul Rehabilitation Hospital; 

Four years probation; 

Ten hours per month community service during probation; 

Continued treatment with DePaul Impaired Professional Program; 

Court costs, witness fees and mandatory victim/witness surcharge, 
totalling $74.40; and 

No contact with the Respondent's former girlfriend. 
_- 

The criminal conviction above related to conduct of Respondent 
over the period from about November, 1986 through September, 1987, in which 
Respondent, while heavily addicted to cocaine, diverted cocaine from the 
hospital pharmacy at which he was employed as a pharmacist, for his own use 
and for the use of his then girlfriend/fiancee. Respondent had on occasion 
diverted and abused other controlled substances, including Valium. 

6. The Division of Enforcement further alleges, and Respondent denies 
but chooses not to contest, that Respondent prepared and substituted another 
medication, lidocaine, for the cocaine he removed from the previously unopened 
cocaine container and resealed the container and replaced it in the hospital 
pharmacy stock to conceal his theft of the cocaine. 

7. That following arrest leading to the above-described conviction, 
Respondent voluntarily entered treatment for drug abuse and dependency at 
DePaul Rehabilitation Hospital on October 8, 1987. Respondent received 
inpatient treatment for drug abuse and dependency from October 8, 1987 through 
November 6, 1987. Respondent was diagnosed with cocaine 
dependence-unspecified. Respondent has continued in the DePaul Recovery 
Program for Professionals to the present time. Respondent currently continues 
a program of random, bi-monthly urine screens for alcohol and controlled 
substances, and quarterly case reviews with his DePaul treatment team. 
Respondent's urine screens from the time of inpatient admission have all been 
negative for any mood altering substances. A  copy of a report from DePaul 
Rehabilitation Hospital sumsarising his rehabilitation program is attached 
hereto as Exhibit B. 

8. Respondent has been employed at St. Joseph's Hospital Pharmacy 
from May 2, 1988 to the present. Respondent's pharmacy supervisor reported to 
the Division of Enforcement that Respondent's job performance has been 
commendable, and that no problems have been encountered in his work experience 
at St. Joseph's Hospital. A  copy of a report from Respondent's employment 
supervisor is attached hereto as Exhibit C.. 

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

1. The W isconsin Pharmacy Examining Board has jurisdiction over this 
matter and authority to take disciplinary action against the Respondent 
pursuant to W is. Stats. sec. 450.10(l), and W is. Adm. Code Ch. Phar 10. 
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2. The Wisconsin Pharmacy Examining Board is authorized to enter into 
the attached Stipulation pursuant to Wis. Stats. sec. 227.44(5). 

3. That in having been convicted of the felony offense of obtaining 
cocaine by fraud in violation of Section 161.43(a), Wis. Stats., Respondent 
has been convicted of a crime the circumstances of which substantially relate 
to the practice of pharmacy, and is subject to discipline for unprofessional 
conduct pursuant to Section Phar 10.03(Z), Wis. Adm. Code, and 
Section 450.10(1)(b)3., Wis. Stats. 

4. Respondent engaged in unprofessional conduct contrary to Wis. 
Stats. sec. 450.10(1)(a)3. and Wis. Adm. Code sec. Phar 10.03(7) in that 
Respondent has practiced or attempted to practice pharmacy while his ability 
to competently perform the duties of a pharmacist were impaired by drug or 
alcohol abuse. -- 

5. Respondent delivered to another person without authorization a 
controlled substance in violation of Section 161.41(l), Wis. Stats., which 
violation is substantially related to the practice of pharmacy under Section 
Phar 10.03(l), Wis. Adm. Code, and therefore subjects the Respondent to 
discipline for unprofessional conduct under Section 450.10(1)(b)3., Wis. Stats. 

6. Respondent knowingly created a counterfeit substance in violation 
of Section 161.41(Z), Wis. Stats., which conduct also constitutes a violation 
of Section Phar 10.03(4) and (6), Wis. Adm. Code, in that he knowingly created 
a contaminated medication used for administration to patients which 
constituted a danger to the health, welfare and safety of patients. 

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY ORDERED: 

I. That the Stipulation of the parties, attached hereto, is accepted. 

II. IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that effective wxw. \%uuce cq%& CJ&.?, the 
pharmacist license of Scott T. Treland, Respondent, shall be SUSPENDED for a 
period of not less than five (5) years. 

1. The suspension shall be stayed for a period of three months, 
conditioned upon compliance with the conditions and limitations outlined in 
paragraph Z., below. 

a. The Respondent may apply for consecutive three (3) month 
extensions of the stay of suspension, which shall be granted upon 
acceptable demonstration of compliance with the conditions and 
limitations imposed on the Respondent's practice during the prior 
three (3) month period. 

b. The Board may deny without hearing an application for 
extension of the stay, or commence other appropriate action, upon 
receipt of information that Respondent has violated any of the 
terms or conditions of this Order. If the Board denies the 
petition by the Respondent for an extension, the Board shall 
afford an opportunity for hearing in accordance with the 
procedures set forth in Wis. Adm. Code Ch. RL 1 upon timely 
receipt of a request for hearing. 
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a. Six times per month for the first five months 
following the date of this Order. 

b. Four times per month commencing in the sixth through 
forty-first month following the date of this Order. 

If the physician or therapist supervising the Respondent's 
plan of care or Respondent's employer deems that additional 
blood or urine screens are warranted, Respondent shall 
submit to such additional screens as requested or 
recommended. 

The Respondent shall be responsible for obtaining a 
monitoring facility and reporting system acceptable to the 
Board. _ _ 

To be an acceptable program, the monitoring facility shall 
agree to provide random and witnessed gatherings of 
specimens for analysis for all controlled substances and 
alcohol. Any specimen that yields a positive result for any 
controlled substance or alcohol shall be immediately 
subjected to a gas chromatography-mass spectrometry 
(hereinafter, "G&MS") test to confirm the initial positive 
screen results. The monitoring facility shall agree to 
immediately file a written report directly with the Pharmacy 
Examining Board, the supervising physician or therapist, and 
the Respondent's supervising pharmacist upon any of the 
following occurrences: if the Respondent fails to appear 
upon request; or if a drug or alcohol screen and 
confirmatory GC-MS test prove positive; or if the Respondent 
refuses to give a specimen for analysis upon a request 
authorized under the terms of this Order. Respondent shall 
arrange for quarterly reports from the monitoring facility 
directly to the Board and to Respondent's supervising 
physician or therapist providing the dates and results of 
specimen analyses performed. Such reports shall be due on 
the dates specified in paragraph 1.d. above. 

The monitoring facility shall further agree to keep a formal 
record of the chain of custody of all specimens collected 
and subjected to analysis. The facility shall further agree 
to preserve any specimens which yielded positive results for 
any controlled substance or alcohol, pending further written 
direction from the Board. 

(5) Respondent shall arrange for quarterly reports from 
his supervising physician or therapist directly to the Board 
evaluating and reporting: 

(a) A  summary of Respondent's progress in his 
rehabilitation program to date, and all 
recommendations for continuing rehabilitation 
treatment, 
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(b) Respondent’s attendance in NA/AA meetings, 

(c) Respondent’s participation in and results of his 
random witnessed urine and/or blood screening program. 

6 

Such quarterly reports shall be due on the dates specified 
under paragraph 1.d. of this Order. 

(6) Respondent shall arrange for agreement by his 
supervising physician or therapist to report immediately to 
the Board any conduct or condition of Respondent that may 
constitute a danger to the public in his practice of 
pharmacy, and any occurrence that constitutes a failure on 
the part of the Respondent to comply with the requirements 
of this Order or treatment recommendations. by the 
supervising physician or therapist. 

C. CY: Limitations and Conditions. Pr ctic a e o f Pharma A*Y 
practice of Pharmacy by Respondent during the pendency of this 
Order shall be subject to the following terms and conditions: 

(1) Respondent shall not practice as a pharmacist in any 
capacity unless he is in full compliance with the 
rehabilitation program as specified and approved under this 
Order. 

(2) Respondent shall not be employed as or work in the 
capacity of a “managing pharmacist” or “pharmacist in 
charge” as defined in sets. Phar 1.02(Z) and (5), Wis. Adm. 
Code. 

(3) Respondent shall not be employed in the practice of 
pharmacy nor perform any professional pharmacy services 
without the continuing supervision of another registered 
pharmacist, who is in good standing with and acceptable to 
the Board. 

(4) Respondent shall not place nor be responsible for the 
placing of any orders for the purchase of any controlled 
substances, and Respondent shall not sign any orders or 
invoices for controlled substances. 

(5) Respondent shall provide his employer and any 
prospective employers with a copy of this Stipulation and 
Final Decision and Order immediately upon issuance of this 
Order, and upon any change in employment. 

(6) Respondent shall arrange for his supervising 
pharmacist to provide directly to the Board quarterly 
written reports due on the dates specified in paragraph 1.d. 
evaluating Respondent’s work performance, which shall 
include reports or information required under subparagraph 
(7) and (8) hereunder. 
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(7) Respondent shall obtain agreement from his managing 
pharmacist to establish a system acceptable to the Board for 
monitoring pharmacy operations relating to all controlled 
substances, structured and implemented to reasonably detect 
any loss, diversion, tampering, discrepancy or other 
unauthorized activity relating to controlled substances. 
Respondent shall arrange for his managing pharmacist to 
formulate such a maintenance and monitoring system and 
provide to the Board a written description of such system 
within 30 days of the date of this Order or any change in 
employment. Any loss, diversion, tampering, discrepancy or 
other unauthorized activity discovered shall be immediately 
reported to the Board. 

(8) In addition to the foregoing subparagraph (7), 
Respondent shall obtain from his managing pharmacist 
agreement to conduct accountability audits of all schedule 
II controlled substances every six months for the duration 
of this Order, commencing October 30, 1989. The audit shall 
be conducted by and certified by a licensed pharmacist other 
than respondent, who shall be approved by the Board. A 
summary of the audits required under this subparagraph shall 
be included in the quarterly report following the audit, 
however, any discrepancy or missing drugs indicated by the 
audits shall be immediately reported in writing to the Board. 

(9) Respondent may enter or be present in the professional 
service area of the pharmacy at which he is employed during 
times other than regular pharmacy business hours only with 
the immediate presence of his supervisor, and only for the 
purpose of rendering legitimate professional pharmacy 
services. 

(LO) Respondent shall arrange for agreement by his 
supervising pharmacist to immediately report to the Board 
and to the supervising physician or therapist any conduct or 
condition of Respondent that may constitute a danger to the 
public. 

d. Upon request of the Board, the Respondent shall provide the 
Board with current releases complying with state and federal laws, 
authorizing release of counseling, treatment and monitoring 
records, and employment records. 

e. The Respondent shall report to the Board any change of 
employment status, residence address or phone number within five 
(5) days of any such change. 

3. Respondent shall not own in whole or in part any interest in a 
pharmacy except upon prior approval of the Pharmacy Examining Board. 

4. Following successful compliance with and fulfillment of the 
provisions of paragraph 2. of this Order for a period of 18 months, and only 
upon the express written recommendation of the Respondent’s supervising 
physician or therapist, the Respondent may petition the Board, in conjunction 
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with an application for extension of the stay of suspension, for modification 
of the conditions or limitations for stay of suspension, except as to 
paragraphs Z.a., 2.c.(2), (4), (5), and paragraph 3, above. A denial of such 
a petition for modification shall not be deemed a denial of license under sec. 
227.01(3), or 227.42, Wis. Stats., or Ch. RL 1, Wis. Adm. Code, and shall not 
be subject to any right to further hearing or appeal. 

5. Respondent shall be responsible for all costs and expenses of 
,complying with this Order and for arranging any alternative means for covering 
such costs and expenses. 

6. The Board in its discretion may conduct unannounced inspections 
land/or audits, and make copies, o f pharmacy records and inventory where 
'Respondent is employed as a pharmacist. 

__ 
III. IT IS FURTSER ORDERED that in consideration of the aggravating conduct 
'described in paragraphs 5 and 6 of the Findings of Fact and paragraphs 5 and 6 
of the Conclusions of Law, and in further consideration of the mitigating 
circumstance of successful chemical dependency rehabilitation to date, the 
Board hereby imposes, in lieu of revocation of license, an additional 
[SUSPENSION of Respondent's license to practice pharmacy for a period of ten 
'years, to be imposed consecutively to the period of suspension imposed above. 
:This additional suspension shall be STAYED upon the following terms and 
'conditions: 

1. That Respondent has successfully complied with the terms of 
,part II, paragraphs 1 through 3 above. 

2. That Respondent shall have paid the costs of this investigation 
and proceeding in the amount of $ 300.00 to the Department of Regulation 
and Licensing not later than 90 days after the date of this Order. 

3. Respondent shall remain free of alcohol, prescription drugs and 
controlled substances not prescribed by a practitioner for legitimate medical 

'purposes. 

4. Respondent shall not be employed as or work in the capacity of a 
"managing pharmacist" or "pharmacist in charge" as defined in 

'sets. Phar 1.02(2) and (5), Wis. Adm. Code. 

5. Respondent shall not place nor be responsible for the placing of 
'any orders for the purchase of any controlled substances, and Respondent shall 
not sign any orders or invoices for controlled substances. 

6. Respondent shall not own in whole or in part any interest in a 
pharmacy except upon prior approval of the Pharmacy Examining Board. 

7. Any further violation involving the unauthorized delivery of a 
controlled substance or other abuseable substance to another person, or the 
knowing creation of a counterfeit substance , or the knowing contamination of a 

!medication that may be administered to or used by a patient, shall result in 
removal of the stay of suspension and shall further result in the revocation 

'of Respondent's license to practice pharmacy in the State of Wisconsin. 



8. Respondent shall provide his employer and any prospective 
employers with a copy of this Stipulation and Final Decision and Order 
immediately upon issuance of this order and upon any change in employment. 

9. Respondent shall have complied with all aspects of the February 5, 
1988, sentencing order referred to in paragraph 4 of the Findings of Fact. 

IV. IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the Board, in its discretion, may restore 
Respondent's license to full, unlimited status only upon petition by 
Respondent after completion of the periods of suspension and a showing that 
Respondent has complied with all terms and conditions of this order, that the 
Respondent is rehabilitated, and that the Respondent may practice pharmacy 
without limitation or condition. 

V. IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that Respondent shall notify theBoard in writing 
within five days of any change in residence address, employer, and employment 
status. 

VI. IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that violation of any of the terms of this Order 
or of any law substantially relating to the practice of pharmacy may result in 
a summary suspension of the Respondent's license; the denial of an extension 
of the stay of suspension; the imposition of additional conditions and 
limitations; or the imposition of other additional discipline. 

VII. IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that this Order shall become effective immediately 
upon issuance by the Pharmacy Examining Board, except for provision II. 2.a., 
page 4, which is effective the date of signing by Respondent. 

PHARMACY EXAMINING BOARD 

By: 
A Member of the Boa 7i-- 

I, Scott T. Treland, have read and understood all parts of this Order 
and attached Stipulation, and pursuant to the attached Stipulation, hereby 
consent to the entry of the foregoing Final Decision and Order by the 
Wisconsin Pharmacy Examining Board. 

Dated this 9fk day of LTuti@ , 1989. 

Scott T. Treland, R.Ph., Respondent 

Robert Diets, Attorney for Rdspondent 

RTG:lmp 
DOEATTY-657 
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&ARl,,ENr OF HEALTH 61 SOCIAL”;,.>!< CES 
,,Oivisldil Of Correctlans 
ooc-20 (Rev. 7/05) JUDGMENT OF CONVICTION 

NCE WITHHELD, PRDBATION ORkREb 

J : 
STATE OF YISCONSIN 

Wisconsin statutes 
sectmn 973.09 

STATE OF WISCONSIN, 
V. 

* Plaintiff STATE OF UISCONSIN, Circuit Court Branch I 

SCOTT TRELAND Defendant county SHEBOYGAN 

87CF156 Defendant Date of Birth Court Case No. 87~~156 
The defendant entered his/her plea of 0 guilty 0 not guilty u no contest; 
The x&g court q Jury found the defendant guilty Of: Felony OP Date(s) 

Wis. Statute(s) Misdemeanor Class Crime 
Crime(s) Violated (F or M) (A-E) Committed 

Obtain cocaine by fraud 161.43(1)a II --- May, 1987 

__ 
conaoitted in this County; and 

Oil 214188 , the Court inquired of the defendant why sentence should not be pronounced, and no 
sufficient grounds to the contrary being shown or appearing to the Court, and the Court having accorded the distrxt 

attorney, defense counsel, and the defendant an opportunity to address the Court regarding sentence; and upon all the 
evidence, records, and proceedings, the Court pronounced findings and judgment as fallows: 

IT IS ADJUDGED that the defendant on 9129187 was convicted as found quilty: 

IT IS DETERIIINED that society will not be harmed and the defendant will benefit by being placed on probation 
pursuant to sec. 973.09, wis. stats.; 

IT IS ADJUDGED that sentence is withheld and the defendant is placed an probation for the period of 
, in the custody and control of the Wisconsin Department of Health and Social Services, subject 

to its rules and orders pursuant to Sec. 973.10, Wis. Stats.; 

IT IS OETERHINEO AND ORDERED that the record requires court-imposed conditions as follows: 
0 None Q As ordered below: 
That the defendant has the ability to pay within that period the amounts ordered herein. Should his/her financial 
condition change s/he shall forthwith petition this Court for reconsiheration of such conditions. 
Fines: 0 None q $ ; court costs: 0 None 09 28.00 
Attorney Fees: ONone ,,$ ; Restitution: 0 None q $ 

Other: ONone a$ 16.40 Wirnes fee 
Nandatary QFelony , (/I counts) @  $30.00 Amount $ 30.00 
Victim/Witness Surcharge q Misdemeanor (il counts) @! $ZO.CO Amount $ 

(Sec. 971.0&5Wis. Stats.) Paid 0 Yes Amount $ i 0th 
That the detendant shall be incarcerated in the County Jail for the following periods: 
0 None .JJ The period of H &an ~*FP cnmn,prpn n-r&& at the Bremen House ( no date 

.set., 10 hours per mo of Community Service during probations, no contact with Barb K-m, 
contkue with treatment with the Impaired Professional Program. 

IT 17; ;FIJRTHER ORDERED that the defendant shall pay surcharges pursuant to Sec. 973.09(1)(b), Wis. Stats.; 

IT IS ADJUDGED days sentence credit are due pursuant to Sec. 973.155, Wis. Stats., and shall be 78 
credlted if probation is revoked. 

Exhibit A 
IT IS OROLRfD that the Sheriff dclivcr the defendant into the custody of the Department as it directs. 



April 6, 1989 

Robert T. Ganch, Attorney 
Division of Enforcement 
Department of Regulation and Licensing 
1400 East Washington Avenue 
P.O. Box 8035 
Madison, Wisconsin 53708 

-- 

Dear Hr. Ganch, 

This is in response to your 24 hsrch 1989 letter requesting updated information 
regarding the work performance etc of Mr. Scott T. Treland, a pharmacist 
employed at St. Joseph’s Hospital. 

1. Employed as a staff pharmacist, Scott’s duties and responsibilities are 
outlined on the attached job description. 

2. Scott has been employed at St. Joseph’s Hospital since 2 May 1988. During 
his eleven months of employment his work performance has bee” commendable. 

3. No problems have been encountered regarding Scott’s work experience at the 
hospi ta 1. 

4. In a two week period, Scott works 3 day shifts and 7 p.m. shifts (2:30 p.m. 
- 11 p.m.), and every other weekend. 

5. Regarding the degree of observation and supervision of Scott in his 
day-to-dey functioning in his position, it is “o more or Less than that of 
any other staff pharmacist. Because the majority of Scott’s work is 
conducted on the inpatient nursing units, there is minimal supervision of 
him. Due to his prior hospital experience, his initial orientation 
proceeded faster than planned. We have received no negative comments, 
concerns or complaints from either his peers or members of the nursing 
staff which would indicate a need to review his work habits or the outcome 
of his work. 

6. There has been no specific procedures set up to monitor the handling of 
controlled substances by Scott. However, we do have in place a perpetual 
inventory system for controlled substances. Anytime that a controlled 
substance is removed from the safe a” acrual count is taken of quantity on 
hand. If a discrepancy exists, a supervisor is notified and the matter is 
Looked into in greater detail. Complete safe audits are conducted at least 
quarterly. To the best of my knowledge, there has,been no occurre”ces when 
the narcotic count has been either over or under rhh’iGr.smount 
Scott has been associated with the rransaction. 



Scott is a hard working individual who gets along very well with all members of 
the department and members of the nursing staff. He has done an excellent job 
in adapting to our distribution system. Although we are aware that Scott has 
made a serious error in judgcment in the past, we believe that he has made a 
serious and sincere attempt to correct his problem and regain his standing in 
both the public and professional community. Upon making the decision to hire 
Scott, the commitment was also made to treat him as an equal and 8s a peer as we 
would any other new staff pharmacist. However, we feel that ire have significant 
controls and audit trails built into all of our systems so that we can easily 
and rapidly determine if a problem exists (especially one of pilferage) and who 
may be involved. 

If you have any questions relating to the above, please do not hesitate to 
contact me. 

Allan J. Loeb, M.S., RPh 
Director, Department of Pharmacy Services 

cc: M. Poehls, Staffing Services 

S. Treland File 
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JOB DESCRIPTION 

TITLE: Staff Pharmacist 

DEPARTMENT: (650) Pharmacy 

This job description is congruent with the Human and Community Development 
philosphy of the Wheaton Franciscan Sisters. The philosophy emphasizes 
responsibility for human life and the dignity and worth of every person. It. 
also promotes the creation of caring communities in which the needs of those 
serving and being served are met. It is expected employees will perform their 
job duties in accordance with this philosophy. 

GENERAL SUMHARY 

To provide pharmacy services while working in collaboration with other members 
of the health care team to maximize the effectiveness of patient care. 
Principal duties and responsibilities are divided into four categories: 
Clinical. Decentral. Distributive, and General. These will be considered 
minimal standards of practice. 

CLINICAL DUTIES AND RESPONSIBILITIES 

1. Participates in specified clinical functions as required, including 
pharmacokinetics, participation in code’s, etc. .. 

2. Counsels patients on the proper use of medications. 

3. Provides drug information to health care professionals. 

4. Responds to drug information and poison information requests. 

5. Prepares drug evaluations and newsletters as assigned. 

DECENTRAL DUTIES AND RESPONSIBILITIES 

1. Reviews medication orders for accuracy and ccmpatability. 

2. Reviews patient profiles to insure # 1 is accomplished. 

3. Clarifies and resolves med+ation orders when necessary. 

4. Performs computer-entry function and accurately compounds, labels, and 
dispenses medications to nursing unit for inpatient use. 

5. Makes rounds through assigned nursing units as required to insure optimal 
patient care as it relates to drug therapy. 
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1. Reviews prescriptfans for accuracy and compatabilfty. 

2. Reviews patient profi1es.U insure #l is accomplished. 

3. Clarifies medication orders when necessary. 

4. Accurately compounds, labels, and dispenses medication to outpatients. 

5. Counsels patients on the proper use of medications. 

6. Reviews and interprets orders for sterile medfcatfon forms as prescrfbed for 
accuracy and compatability. 

7. Accurately prepares and dispenses sterile medication forms as prescribed 
including cancer chemotherapy. __ 

8. Accurately checks unit dose medication trays for correct medications. 

9. Cooperates with the Hedical Staff in dispensing of investigational drugs and 
maintains records on their use. 

CENEtii DUTIES AND RESPONSIBILITIES 

1. Rotates through all departmental service areas as required. 

2. Insures that the correct patient gets the correct drug at the proper time and 
in a timely fashion. 

3. Supervises supportive departmental personnel. 

4. Orientates and trains new employees and students. 

5. Inspects Hospital wide drug storage areas as assigned. 

6. Completes all required legal and Hospital records for the dispensing of 
controlled drugs. 

7. Participates fn department planning and development. 

8. Treats confidentially al1 information received. 

9. Interacts with patfe~ts/guests/physicians/staff in a manner that reveals 
composure and sensitivity to the community of the hospital environment. 
Approaches patients/staff/physicians/guests in a friendly. considerate 
manner. 

10. Treats patients with dignity and respect. Keeps patients informed of care 
and services to be provided and responds to patient's needs in a timely 
manner. 

11. Performs related duties as assigned. 

. 



KNOWLEDGE, SKILLS, AND ABILITIES REQUIRED 

1. Bachelor of Science degree'from an accredited School of Pharmacy. 

2. Valid Wisconsin pharmacist license to practice pharmacy or license eligible. 

3. Helpful to have experience in the institutional health field, as an extern, 
intern, or pharmacist. 

4. Should maintain active membership in National and State Hospital Pharmacy 
organizations. 

5. Should maintain an ongoing professional development through continuing 
education , professional activities, and the demonstration of professional 
work behaviors and standards. __ 

6. Possesses good oral and written communication skills. 

7. Evidence of good physicial, mental, and emotional health. 

; ;.I. WORKING CONDITIONS 
. 

1. Central Pharmacy setting requires close contact with large staff setting. 

2. Decentralized Pharmacy setting requires close contact with physicians, 
nurses, and patients. Will also require independent work at a computer 
terminal in a remote (hospital) area from the central pharmacy as assigned. 

j. An environment that tends to be frequently interrupted and a moderate noise 
_ level. 

4. Working with hazardous compounds, such as Cancer Chemotherapy. 

5. Working with blood precaution. isolation, etc. patients. 

REPORTING RELATIONSHIPS 

Direct reporting to the Pharmacy Supervisor of Operations, indirect reporting to 
Clinical Coordinator as required. 

JohnIS 



NOTICE OF APPEAL INFORMATION 

(Notice of Rights for Rehearing or Judicial Review, 
the times allowed for each and the identification 

of the party to be named as respondent) 

The following notice is served on you as part of the final decision: 

1. Rehearing. 

Any person aggrieved by this order may petition for a rehearing within 
20 days of the service of this decision, as provided in section 227.49 of 
the Wisconsin Statutes, a copy of which is attached. The 20 day period 
commences the day after personal service or mailing of thii’decision. 
(The date of mailing of this decision is shown below.) The petition for 
rehearing should be filed with 

STATE OF WISCONSIN PHARMACY EXAMINING BOARD 

A petition for rehearing is not a prerequisite for appeal directly to circuit 
court through a petition for judicial review. 

2. Judicial Review. 

Any person aggrieved by this decision has a right to petition for 
judicial review of this decision as provided in section 227.53 of the Wisconsin 
Statutes, a copy of which is attached. The petition should be filed in 
circuit court and served upon 

STATE OF WISCONSIN PHARMACY EXAMING BOARD 

within 30 days of service of this decision if there has been no petition 
for rehearing, or within 30 days of service of the order finally disposing 
of the petition for rehearing, or within 30 days after the final disposition 
by operation of law of any petition for rehearing, 

The 30 day period commences the day after personal service or mailing 
of the decision or order, or the day after the final disposition by operation 
of the law of any petition for rehearing. (The date of mailing of this 
decision is shown below.) A pet&ion for judicial review should be served 
upon, and name as the respondent, the following: 

STATE OF WISCONSIN PHARMACY EXAMING BOARD 

The date of mailing of this decision is June 16, 1989 . 

WLD : dms 
886-490 



227.49 PetillonS 1.x rehearing I” cO”le*,ed cases. (1) * 
petmon for rehanng shall not be 3. prerequ~s,,e for appeal or 
rev,ew Any person aggnevcd by a final order may. wthm 2C 
days after serwce of the order. tile a wntten pe,,tmn for 
rehcanng wh,ch shall specify in detad the grounds for the 
rehef sought and supportmg authormes. An agency may 
order a rcheanng on 1,s own motmn wtthin 20 days after 
serwce of a final order. This subsectmn does not apply to s. 
17.025 (3) (e). No agency is required to conduct’more than 

one reheanng based on a pet,,,on for rehang filed under 
th,s subsectmn I” any contested case. 

(2) The tihng of a petilion for rehearing shall not suspend 
or delay the effecwe date of the order, and the order shall 
take effect on the date fixed by the agency and shall cc,n,,nue 
in effect unless the petition is granted or unt,l the order ,s 
superseded. modoied, or set aszde as prowded by law. 

(3) Reheanng wll be granted only on the basn oT: 
(a) Some matenal error of law. 
(b) Some matenal error of fact. 
(c) The discovery of new ewdence sufficiently strong to 

reverse or modify the order, and which could not have been 
previously dwxwered by due dd,gence. 

(4) Coptes of pet,t,ons for reheanng shall be served on all 
partw of record. Parues may tile rephes 10 the petitmn. 

(5) The agency may order a reheanng or en,er an order 
wth reference to the pe,~r,on wthout n hearing, and shall 
dispose of the pet~,mn wthm 30 days after I, IS tiled. If the 
agency does not enter an order dlsposmg of ,he pctltion 
wthm the 30.day period. the petmon shall be deemed to have 
been demcd as of the expm~mn of the 30-d&y penod. 

(6) Upon granrmg a rehang. the agency shall set the 
ma,,er for furlher proceedmgs as soon as practuble Pro- 
ceedmgs upon reheanng shall conform as nearly may be to 
the proceedmgs ,n an ongmal heanng except as the agency 

may otherwse d,rect. If in the agency’sJudgment. after such 
reheanng I, appears that the ongmal decrsmn, order or 
de,emunatmn IS m any respect unlawful or unreasonable, the 
agency may reverse, change, modify or suspend the same 
accordmgly. Any dawn, order or detemmtatmn made 
after such rehennng reversmg. changmg. modlfymg or s”s- 
pendmg the ongmal detennmatmn shall have the same force 
and effect as an ongmal deasmn, order or detemunauon. 

~27.52 Judicial review; decisions reviewable. Adminis- 
,,a,,~ dec,smns wh,ch adversely affect the substantial mter- 
01s of any person, whether by actmn or inactmn, whether 
a”jnna,we or nesat,“e I” form, are subject to re”,ew as 
prov,ded I” thn chapter, except for the decwons of ,he 
department of revenue other than deasions relatmg to alco- 
hol beverage pernuts issued under ch. 125, decismns of the 
depanment of employe trust funds. the comm,ss,oner of 
bankmg. the comm,ss,oner of credit “mans. the comm,s- 
sioner of savmgs and loan, the board of state canvassers and 
those decisions of the department of Industry, labor and 
human relations which are subject to review, pnor 10 any 
judual rewcw, by the labor and Industry rewew cornrn~ssux~, 
and exceptas otherwe provided by law. .., 

227.53 Parties and proceedings lor review. (1) Except as 
othcnwse specdically prowded by law. any person aggneved 
by a dcasion specdied ins 221.52 shall be entItled to)udlclal 
re”lew thereof as provided I” thls chapter. 

(a) Proceedmgs for rewew shall be msrltuted by serwng a 
~tnmn therefor personally or by cerwied mad upon the 
=Fcncy or one of ,,s ofliaals, and tih,,g the petltm” I” the 
ofiiceoftheclerk ofthe c,rcu,tco”rt for the county wherethe 
ludual rev,ew proceedmgs are to he held. Unless a reheanng 
LI requested under I. 227 49. oetwans for rewew under thas , 
paragraph shall be served and filed w,th,n 30 days after ,he 
sewxe of the declsmn of the agency upon all pnrt~es under I. 
227 48 If a rehexmg IS rcques,ed under s, 227 49, =,,y par,y 
desmng Judlclal rewew shall serve and file a pet,,,on for 1 
rewew w,hm 30 days after serwce of the order finally / 

dwosmg of the apphcatwn for rehearing. or wl,hln 39 da)s 
after the final dlsposmon by opera,,on of law of-any su& . 
apphcatmn for rcheanng, The 30&y penod for servmg and 
filmg a pet~tmn under ,hls paragraph commences on the day 
after personal serwcc or malhng ofthe declslon by the agency. 
If the petmoner IS a resident. the proceedmgs shall bc held ,n 
the circuit court for the county where the pctmoner res,des, 
except that If the petitioner IS an agency, the proceedmgs shall 
be in the cmx,, court for the county where ,he respondent 
resides and except as prowded I” ss. 77.59 (6) (b). 182.70 (6) 
and 182 71 (5) (g) The proceedmgs shall be in the circuit 
court for Dane county ,f the pet!tioner IS a nonresident. If all 
partw stipulate and the court to which the patiles desire to 
Iransler me proceeG,“gs agrees, ,“e proceedings may be held 
in the county designated by the partxs. If 2 or more petinons I 
for review of the same deasion are filed in ddferent counties, 
the c,rcu,t Judge for the county m wh,ch a pe,,,,on for review 
of the dectsmn was tirs, filed shall determme the venue for 
judlclal rewew of the decismn, and shall order .transfer or 
consohdatmn where appropriate. 

(b) The pe,~t,on shall state the nature of the petitioner’s 
interest, the facts shqyng that pet,t,oner is a person agl : 
gneved by the decismn; and the grounds specdied m s. 227.51 ; 
upon which petitloner contends that the decwon should be 
reversed or moduied. The petmon may be amended. by leave 
of tour,. though the ,,me for servmg-the same has e;p,red. 
The pe,Wm shall he enmled I,, the name of the person serwng 
it as pe,,,,oner and the name of the agency whose dewon 1s 
sought to be rewewed as respondent. except that I” peutxms 
for rewew of decwxis of the followmg agenaes. the latter 
agency specdied shall be the named respondent: 

3. The cred,, “man rewew board. the c~mm,ss~~ner of I 
credt, umons. 

1. The tax appeals comm~on, the departmen, of revenue. 
2 The bankmg rev,ew board or the consumer credl, rewew 

board. the c~mm,ss,oner of bankmg. 

4. The savmgs and loan rewew board. the comrmssioner of 
savqs and loan. except ,f the petmoner IS the comm,ssmner 
of savmgs and loan. the preva~bng par,,es before the sanngs 
and loan rewew board shall he the named respondas. 

(c) Copses of the pet~tmn shall be served. personally or by 
certdied mad, or, when serwx IS timely admlttcd m wntmg. 
by tint class mad, not later than 30 days after the mstnut~on 
of the proceedmg, upon all partxs who appeared before the 
agency I” the proceedmg I” which the order sought ,o be 
rowwed was made. 

(d) The agency (except in the case of the ,ax appeals 
c~mm,ss,~n and the bankmg rewew board. ,he consumer 
cred,, rewew board, the cred!, ““IO” rewew board. and ,he, 
savrngs and loan rewew board) and all parher 10 the proceed- 
ing before it, shall have the ngh, to partlcipa,e in the 
proceedmgs for rewew. The court may permit other inrer- 
ested persons to mtervene. Any person petmonmg the court 
lo mtervene shall serve a copy of the petition on each party 
who appeared before the agency and any addwmal part~s ,o 
the Judlclal rewew a, leas, 5 days pnor to the date se, for 
hang on the pet,t,on. 

(2) Every person served wth ,he petitvan for review as 
prowded m this sectw~ and who desires to participate 1x1 the 
proceedmgs for rev,ew thereby mstnuted shall scr~e upon the i 
petitmncr. withm 20 days alter serwce of the petmon upon 
such person, a notxe of appearance clearly statmg the 
person‘s posmon w!,h reterence 10 each matenal allegatlon in 
the pe,,,,on and 10 :he aflirmance. vaca,,on or moddica,,on 
of the order or deusmn under rewew. Such “owe, other than 
by the named respondent. shall also bc served on the named 
respondent and the attorney general. and shall bc fded, 
together w,h proofofrequxed scrwce thereof. wth theclerk 
of the rewew,ng court wtthm IO days after such SEW’ICC. 
Serwce ofnll subsequent papers or “ot~es I” such proceedmg 
need bcmadconlyupon thepcuuonerzmdsuchotherpersons 
as have served and tiled ,he no,,ce as prowded ,n ,h,s 
subsccrmn or have been pernu,,ed to m,er\r”e ,n sand pro- 
ceed,“& as panaes ,here,o. by order of the rev,ewmg cow,. 


